with respect to the notes may be discontinued at any time without notice. Therefore, there can be no assurance as to the liquidity of any trading
market for the notes or that an active public market for the notes will develop. See �Underwriting.� We intend to apply for listing of the notes on
the New York Stock Exchange or another recognized stock exchange; however, there can be no assurance that the notes will be so listed by the
time the notes are delivered to purchasers.

S-8

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to be approximately $2,965,310,000, after deducting underwriting discounts and
expenses of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include the refinancing of existing
indebtedness. We may also invest the net proceeds in marketable securities as part of our liquidity management process.

S-9

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt) as of December 31, 2012, on an actual basis
and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes.

As of December 31, 2012
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Capital and reserves
Share capital(1) £ 1,349 £ 1,349
Share premium account 2,022 2,022
Retained earnings and other reserves(2) 2,439 2,439

Shareholders� equity £ 5,810 £ 5,810

Borrowings(3)

Notes offered hereby £ �  £ 1,840
Short-term borrowings:
4.85% U.S. Dollar MTN 2013 1,533 1,533
Commercial paper(4) 1,748 1,748
Bank loans and overdrafts 323 323
Obligations under finance leases 27 27
Long-term borrowings:
4.375% U.S. Dollar MTN 2014 970 970
0.75% U.S. Dollar MTN 2015 611 611
3.875% Euro EMTN 2015 1,296 1,296
1.50% U.S. Dollar MTN 2017 1,219 1,219
5.625% Euro EMTN 2017 1,013 1,013
5.65% U.S. Dollar MTN 2018 1,683 1,683
2.85% U.S. Dollar MTN 2022 1,214 1,214
4.00% Euro EMTN 2025 602 602
3.375% Sterling EMTN 2027 590 590
5.25% Sterling EMTN 2033 982 982
5.375% U.S. Dollar MTN 2034 305 305
6.375% U.S. Dollar MTN 2038 1,670 1,670
6.375% Sterling EMTN 2039 694 694
5.25% Sterling EMTN 2042 986 986
4.25% Sterling EMTN 2045 787 787
Obligations under finance leases 49 49

Total borrowings £ 18,302 £ 20,142

Total capitalization(5) £ 24,112 £ 25,952

(1) As of December 31, 2012, the authorized and issued share capital (which includes shares we hold in Treasury and shares held in trust in
connection with our employee share option and award plan) of GlaxoSmithKline plc was:

Authorized Issued
(in thousands)

Ordinary Shares of 25p each 10,000,000 5,397,596

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 15

Subsequent to December 31, 2012 and as of March 8, 2013, we have issued 2.5 million of our ordinary shares for £29.5 million and 2.4 million
of our American Depositary Shares (each American Depositary Share representing two of our ordinary shares) for $45.3 million to satisfy the
exercise of share options and awards under our employee share option and award plans.

S-10

Edgar Filing: GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

(2) On January 3, 2013 we paid a third interim dividend to our shareholders of £870 million, which had the effect of reducing retained